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May 23, 2007

To:
Iowa Medicaid Participating Providers Who Bill on the UB Form

From:
The Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

RE:


UB-04 Claim Form Changes

Effective Date:

Immediately
Background: The Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (commonly known as HIPAA), has several components intended to produce administrative simplification for both providers and payers.  Among these is a provision for a National Provider Identifier (NPI) for healthcare providers.  The NPI is a standard, unique provider identifier used across payers to process health care claims and other transactions.  Based upon the Federal NPI requirements, Iowa Medicaid will accept use of the NPI number for all electronic and paper claims beginning May 23, 2007.  

NPI Contingency Plan: 

CMS recently announced a contingency plan for the implementation of NPI, which could last up to one year.  General information about the CMS contingency plan:

· The “Contingency Plan” is an “Enforcement Guidance” that allows covered entities (providers, payers, etc.) that have been making a good faith effort to comply with the NPI rule, to continue the use of legacy provider numbers on HIPAA transactions via a “Contingency Plan” that could last up to 12 months, without penalties or other consequences.  

· The Enforcement Process is complaint driven.  If a complaint is filed against a covered entity, HHS will evaluate the entity’s “good faith efforts” to comply and not impose penalties on covered entities that have deployed contingencies to ensure that the smooth flow of payment continues.

· Each entity determines and defines the specifics of its contingency plan, which may not extend beyond May 23, 2008.

IME will be fully ready to accept NPI on May 23, 2007.  However, in order to accommodate potential provider contingency plans, the IME:

· Is preparing to accept either NPI or Medicaid legacy provider number on all electronic and paper claims from May 23, 2007 through May 23, 2008.

· IME will still implement the 1 check / 1 NPI policy on May 23, 2007 but only for claims that are submitted to IME with an NPI (see Info Letter 525).

· Claim payment will be based on the type of provider number that was submitted on the claim:

· If NPI is submitted on the claim, it will pay to the NPI

· If legacy number is submitted on the claim, pay to the legacy number (even if the provider has verified their NPI with IME)
· If both NPI and legacy are submitted on the claim, pay to the NPI
The UB-04 claim form: As part of this transition to NPI, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has revised many forms, including the UB-04, which is commonly used to pay for inpatient, outpatient, and related facility-based healthcare services.  Only the new, revised claim form supports the use of the NPI number.  IME is currently accepting both the “old” (UB-92) and revised (UB-04) versions of the ”UB” claim form. However, after August 31, 2007 Iowa Medicaid will only accept the revised UB-04 form. 
	
	Transition Period to UB-04
	NPI contingency plan option

	UB-04
	3/1/07-8/31/07
	5/23/07- 5/22/08


Revised instructions: The document that follows updates the IME’s UB-04 Claim form instructions relative to the revised form. Note that the IME will continue to require the existing Iowa Medicaid provider number until May 22, 2007.  However, providers using the new claim form also may supply the NPI (in addition to the required seven-digit Iowa Medicaid provider number).  Then, in accordance with the HIPAA rules and Contingency Plans, the NPI should be the only provider identifier used for claims received on or after May 23, 2008. 

Providers using the new claim form are expected to follow the new instructions for all fields. Please carefully review the instructions as field requirement may have changed. Electronic claim submitters should also refer to the EDI specifications for claim completion instructions.  Complete instructions are attached and are available at the Provider Services website, http://www.ime.state.ia.us/Providers/index.html.  Provider manuals are being updated with these new instructions as well. 

If you have any questions about this information, please contact Provider Services at 1-800-338-7909 or locally in the Des Moines area at 515-725-1004.
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